

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2687 OF 2017**

Bhairudan Khubchand Jain & Anr.

...Petitioner

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Sharman Sinha a/w. Mr. Divakar D. Rai for Petitioner.  
Mr. A.R. Patil, APP for Respondent – State.  
-----

**CORAM : S.S. SHINDE, J.**

**DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2019**

**PER COURT:**

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner for considerable period. He invites attention of this Court to the written notes of arguments placed on record alongwith the judgments of Hon'ble Supreme Court and various High Courts in support of his contentions raised in said written notes of arguments.

2. Learned APP appearing for Respondent-State prays for time, so as to find out, when the Registrar of Company has applied for the sanction and when such sanction was received.

3. Since the matter is heard for considerable period and this Court

is of the opinion that, the petition deserves consideration, hence, **“Rule”**.

4. Learned APP appearing for the Respondent-State waives service on Rule.

5. Ad-interim relief granted by this Court which is in force till today shall continue to operate till the disposal of this petition.

6. Liberty to apply for early hearing of the petition.

**[S.S. SHINDE, J.]**