

N.S.Kamble

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2687 OF 2017

Bhairudan Khubchand Jain And Anr ... Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra ... Respondent

NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE

Digitally signed
by NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE
Date: 2026.02.11
11:50:58 +0530

Mr.Niranjan Mundargi a/w Mr.Vikram Sutaria, Mr.Chaitynya
(Through V.C.) a/w Mr.Sanjay Pandey, for the Petitioners.
Ms.Sangeeta Phad, APP for Respondent-State.
Mr.Jite, API, EOW Mumbai.

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.
DATE : 9th FEBRUARY 2026**

P.C.:

1. The learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that, during pendency of the Appeal Petitioner No.1 is died and he produced death certificate on record. It is taken on record and marked 'x' for identification.

2. Considering submissions of the learned counsel for the Petitioner, the Petition is abated against Petitioner No.1.

3. At the request of the APP, stand over to 27th February 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)